

PRODUCT DATA SHEET

WIDE JOINT FLOOR GROUT

Thompson's Wide Joint Floor Grout is a rapid setting, water resistant grout suitable for grouting floor tiles to a joint width between 3mm and 15mm.

THOMPSON'S WIDE JOINT FLOOR GROUT:

- · Rapid setting
- Water resistant
- · Ideal for flooring tiles
- · Ideal for grouting joints from 3mm-15mm

TECHNICAL DATA

Form	Powder
Storage Life	6 Months unopened stored between 5°C and 25°C in original containers, contains Chromium

Specification writers: These values are not intended for use in preparing specifications. Please contact your local Thompson's Sales Representative prior to writing specifications on this product.

APPLICATION

Allow at least 24 hours after completion of tiling before grouting and ensure joints are clean and free from contamination. Thompson's Wide Joint Floor Grout can be grouted after 3 hours.

Only mix small quantities at a time until you have become accustomed to the fast setting nature of the product.

As an approximate guide for powder to water ratio, 5kg of powder requires approximately 800ml of water. Always mix powder to water and mix to a buttery consistency, never add water after initial mixing, as this will impair the strength of the grout. Allow to stand for 2-3 minutes before briefly remixing.

Once mixed, Thompson's Wide Joint Floor Grout will remain workable for approximately 30-45 minutes at 20° C.

Using a rubber squeegee or trowel, thoroughly work grout into the joints in as large an area as possible to the facing edge of the tile before hardening commences.

For a neater finish, smooth joints with a suitable round headed tool of suitable size and shape.

Remove excess grout from the face of the tiles within approximately 30 minutes of application with a damp cloth. Thompson's Wide Joint Floor Grout will be ready for foot traffic after 3 hours at 20°C.

Setting time and strength development of grout will vary with temperature. Do not use below 5°C.

External areas should be protected from rain for 24 hours, and wet areas should be left for 3 days before putting into service. Swimming pools must be left for 3 weeks.

COVERAGE

5kg pack will cover approx $3.25m^2$ of 150mm by 150mm by 8mm tile with an 8mm grout joint.

CLEANING

Clean all equipment with water immediately after use.



PACKAGING

Size: 5kg

LIMITATIONS

Thompson's Wide Joint Floor Grout is suitable for use in areas with prologued wet conditions such as wet rooms. When used in permanently wet conditions, such as swimming pools, addition of Thompson's Latex Liquid is recommended.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Thompson's Wide Joint Floor Grout is irritant. Wear suitable protective clothing. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. For further information please refer to Health and Safety data sheets available on request.

TECHNICAL SERVICE

For further technical information, advice on suitability for specific applications, or detailed Health and Safety information, contact Thompson's Technical Service.

IMPORTANT NOTE The information contained herein is offered in good faith and is believed to be accurate. However, because conditions and methods of use of our products are beyond our control, this information should not be used in substitution for customer's tests to ensure that Thompson's products are safe, effective and fully satisfactory for the intended end use. Suggestions of use shall not be taken as inducements to infringe any patent.

Thompson's sole warranty is that the product will meet the Thompson's sales specifications in effect at the time of shipment.

Your exclusive remedy for breach of such warranty is limited to refund of purchase price or replacement of any product shown to be other than as warranted.

Thompson's specifically disclaims any other express or implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or merchantability.

Thompson's disclaims liability for any incidental or consequential damages.

Sherwin-Williams Diversified Brands Ltd operates a Quality Management System that complies with the requirements of ISO 9000:2008 (Certificate No. FM 01669). Sherwin-Williams Diversified Brands Ltd operates an Environmental Management System that complies with the requirements of ISO 14001:2004 (Certificate No. EMS 35924).

Sherwin-Williams Diversified Brands Ltd, Thorncliffe Park, Chapeltown, Sheffield, S35 2YP

Tel: 01752 334350 Email: enquiry@thompsonsweatherproofing.co.uk Web: thompsonsweatherproofing.co.uk

Thompson's is a registered trademark of the Sherwin-Williams Company. April, 2016 Issue 1

CI/Sfb: Yt4 April 2016